RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING WASTEWATER RATES FOR VACANT RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES SERVED BY THE CITY OF LEBANON WATER SYSTEM) RESOLUTION NO. <u>/8</u>) for 2008)
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Leb City Council meeting on April 23, 2008 that residenti vacant and have had their water meter removed should for wastewater; and	al and commercial properties that are

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lebanon did on November 28, 1987 adopt Section 13.04.080 of the Municipal Code providing that Wastewater Use Rates should be established by Resolution: and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lebanon did on March 14, 2007 approve Wastewater Rate Resolution No. 10, effective July 1, 2007, setting the residential base charge as \$12.30; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lebanon did on March 12, 2008 approve Wastewater Rate Resolution No. 8 setting the residential base charge, effective July 1, 2008, as \$13.96, and effective July 1, 2009 as \$15.50.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Lebanon does hereby approve the aforementioned residential base charge amounts be charged to vacant residential and commercial properties that have water service available, but have had the water meter removed so long as the property remains vacant.

<u>Section 1.</u> This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of _____ for and _____ against on this 14th day of May, 2008.

Kenneth I. Toombs, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTEST:

Linda Kaser, City Clerk / Recorder